
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk   
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Don Davis Jackie James 
Jim Aspinall Keir Morrison 
Tim Brown Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Cabinet meetings held on 20 February 2017 and 27 February 
2017  
 
 

5 - 16 

4.   Corporate Leadership Restructure  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

17 - 26 

 
5.   Commercial Property Investment Strategy  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

27 - 32 

 
6.   The Council's Treasury Management Strategy  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

33 - 52 

 
Exempt Information  
 

 

 A Member of Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of which the Proper Officer 
considers the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
 
 
 

 



 

7.   Proposed Purchase of Hucknall Properties  
 
Key and Exempt Decision included in the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keir Morrison 
 

53 - 58 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 20th February, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni.  
 

  

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
David Greenwood, Mike Joy, Alan Maher, 
Robert Mitchell, Paul Parkinson and 
Carys Turner-Jones. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Amanda Brown, Helen-Ann Smith 
and Jason Zadrozny. 

 
 
 
 

CA.70 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
CA.71 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 January 2017 were approved 

as a true record. 
 

 
CA.72 Scrutiny Review of Home-Made Kerb Sets (Cemeteries) 

 
 Members were informed that Scrutiny Panel ‘A’ had carried out a review of 

home-made ‘kerb sets’, or boundary markers and other decorations placed on 
and around grave plots in the Council’s cemeteries. There had been an 
increase in the number of grave plots with home-made Kerb Sets and 
decorations in recent years.  
[...]
 of requiring that all homes have a Smart Meter 
installed by 2020, the Government only now requires that the energy 
companies should offer householders one.   
 
Cabinet shared the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s disappointment at this 
change in policy.  There was a consensus that it would greatly reduce the 
take-up of Smart Meters, including the take-up by people in fuel poverty who 
might benefit greatly by having one. In line with the Committee’s 
recommendations, Cabinet agreed that the Leader of the Council should write 
to Ministers and urge them to once again make the installation of Smart 
Meters for all customers a mandatory requirement on energy supply 
companies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on Affordable Warmth and Fuel Poverty as set out in the 
report; 

b) That Cabinet agrees that the necessary action required to implement 
these recommendations be taken by officers; 

c) That Cabinet notes that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will revisit 
the issue on Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth in six months’ time. 

 

Page 6



 

Reasons 
Reducing Fuel Poverty and improving Affordable Warmth forms part of the 
Council’s corporate priorities and key activities in relation to health and well-
being, housing and place and communities. 
 

 
CA.74 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update 

 
 Cabinet was asked to consider and approve amendments to the Council’s 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy. It was explained that 
these amendments were required to help ensure that the Policy remained in 
line with current legislation and guidance. 

 
Members discussed the report and the amendments.  They heard that the 
amendments incorporate various changes recommended by the Office of the 
Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). Cabinet also noted that the Council had 
not used its powers under RIPA to authorise any covert surveillance during the 
last twelve month
[...]
 2016/17 - 2019/20 

 
 Members were next asked to consider a revised Capital Programme that 

would be based on the new Capital Strategy. Total General Fund capital 
expenditure, it was explained, would increase by £152k over the life of the 
programme. Similarly, funding for Area Committee schemes would increase by 
£94k to be met from Section 106 grants (or the money which developers 
provide to fund projects that benefit the community as a condition of approved 
planning applications) and other external sources. Capital expenditure on the 
Housing Revenue Account would decrease by £2.3M. This reduction reflected 
changes that had been made to the profile and mix of Decent Homes 
Schemes, which meant that less capital expenditure was now required. 
 
Cabinet discussed the revised Capital Programme and how specific projects 
would be funded. Members were reminded that the Council had put in place a 
Corporate Project Management Framework to help choose and take forward 
projects. Cabinet emphasised just how important it was that this framework be 
followed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the revised Capital Programme and 
recommends it to Council for approval; 
 

b) That Cabinet agrees that all Capital Projects, including the Section 106 
and grant funded projects should follow the Council’s Corporate Project 
Management Framework; 

 
c) Cabinet notes that projects will be assessed for their contribution to the 

Corporate Plan and impact on the Council’s budget, with those that 
contribute positively to the Council’s priorities and impact positively on 
its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) given priority. 

 
Reasons 
To allow capital investment for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 
 

 
CA.77 General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 and  2017/18 

 
 The report to Cabinet set out the revised General Fund estimates for 2016/17 

and the proposed estimates for 2017/18. Members were reminded that the 
Council faced major financial challenges as a result of
[...]
vailable funding. 
 

 
CA.80 Approval to Accept £375k Local Growth Fund Contribution from D2N2 

Local Economic Partnership (LEP) for Idlewells Indoor Market 
 

 Cabinet was informed that the D2N2 Local Economic Partnership had now 
offered the Council a grant of £375k from the Local Growth Fund towards the 
cost of redeveloping Idlewells Indoor Market.  This grant aid would be made 
from funds that the LEP had previously allocated to the projects of other 
organisations, but which they had been unable to spend.   

 
Cabinet discussed the offer of grant aid. It heard that the additional money 
would help to improve significantly the market redevelopment. There was a 
consensus that the Council would have to increasingly seek out grants and 
funds from other bodies in this way if it was to continue to achieve its goals. In 
this context, Cabinet felt it important that rapid progress should be made in 
progressing the redevelopment so that the grant was used fully during the 
current financial year. This would help to improve the Council’s case for 
securing additional grant aid for other projects.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves acceptance of the funding contribution of £375k 
from the D2N2 Local Economic Partnership; 

b) That cabinet authorises the Chief Executive or the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a Funding Agreement with the Accountable 
Body, Nottinghamshire County Council; 

Page 11



 

 

c) That Cabinet agrees that the Capital Programme is updated 
accordingly, with the funding being utilised in 2016/17; 

d) That Cabinet agrees that the required changes to the Capital 
Programme be recommended to Council for approval. 

        Reasons 
        To assist in the redevelopment of Idlewells Indoor Market. 

 
 

CA.81 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper 
Officer considers the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
CA.82 Council House Investment 

 
 The report to Cabinet sought approval to purchase 9 new homes to be rented 

as social housing to tenants in the District. Cabinet discussed the report. There 
was a consensus that this was an excellent initiative that should be supported. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the purchase of 9 new homes and associated 
costs on the terms set out in the report; 

b) That this addition to the Capital Programme  be recommended to 
Council for approval; 

c) That Cabinet authorises officers to proceed with the purchase of the 
properties along the terms set out in the report. 

Reasons 
To assist families on the housing register with housing need. 
 

 
CA.83 Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates 

 
 Members were informed of cases where no further action could be taken to 

recover debts owed to the council and which would have to be written off. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes and agrees the amounts for write off as set out in the 
report. 

Page 12



 

 
 
Reasons  
To inform Members of the write-off of unrecoverable sums.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Main Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 27th February, 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Richard Crossland, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
David Greenwood, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell, 
Paul Parkinson and Carys Turner-Jones. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors David Griffiths, Helen Hollis, Glenys 
Maxwell, Lachlan Morrison, Paul Roberts, 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox, Sam Wilson, Jason 
Zadrozny 

 
 
 
 

CA.84 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Tim Brown declared an ‘Other Interest’ in Item 4 as an employee of 
the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 

 
CA.85 Council Tax 2017-18 

 
 Members were reminded that Cabinet had agreed the detailed Revenue 

Budget for 2016/17 (Revised) and for 2017/18 at its meeting on 20 February 
2017. Following on from this, the report asked Cabinet to now agree that a 
Council Tax level for 2017/18 be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. During this discussion Members emphasised the 
extremely difficult financial position facing the Council as a result of reductions 
in external support from Central Government. They noted that this support was 
projected to fall by half between 2010 and 2020. They also noted that the 
challenges facing the Council had become even more difficult since the 
Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement had been published, 
towards the end of 2016. As a consequence, the Council faced a £1M budget 
shortfall for 2017/18, which would have to be met. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet agrees that a Band ‘D’ Council Tax level of £180.46 for Ashfield 
District Council is recommended to Council. 

Page 15



 

 
Reasons  
In order to set a balanced budget for 2017/18 in the context of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 
CA.86 Council Offices Kirkby - Letting of Part of the Ground Floor 

 
 The report sought approval to revise the terms for leasing part of the ground 

floor of the Council’s main offices in Kirkby for use by the Department for Work 
and Pensions. Members were told that this was essentially a technical change. 
It would neither change the cost of the lease nor how the offices would be 
used. Cabinet supported the change. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the leasing of part of the ground floor of the 
Council’s Offices, Kirkby in Ashfield, to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government of the Department for Work and 
Pensions; 

b) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Service Director – Place and 
Communities to conclude the negotiations relating to the final lease 
terms in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder; 

c) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance) be instructed to draw 
up the necessary documentation in consultation with the Estates 
Manager. 

 
Reasons 
Cabinet previously agreed to lease part of the ground floor to the Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions; the lessee’s solicitor has recently requested that 
Council agree to change the Lessee to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government of the Department for Work and Pensions as this is the 
holding department for Central Government. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 16



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 23/3/17 

Heading: CORPORATE LEADERSHIP RESTRUCTURE 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
To seek approval from Cabinet to revise the Corporate Leadership Team structure. 

 
Key drivers for change 

 

 Financial Savings 

 Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

 Customer focus and service 

 Commercial focus 

 Managers to be more empowered, removing bureaucracy, whilst ensuring robust 
performance management and accountability 

 Recruitment and retention 

 Synergies and collaborative working 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. To approve and recommend the revised structure as shown in appendix 1 and detailed 

in this report to the Chief Officers Employment Committee 

2. To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to implement the 

revised structure (subject to approval by the Chief Officers Employment Committee) 

3. To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to undertake the 

necessary Human Resource actions required to implement the revised structure 

(subject to approval by the Chief Officers Employment Committee) 

 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
Appendix one sets out the current structure and a proposed new structure. The proposed new 
structure reduces the number of director posts to four Directors each reporting to the Chief 
Executive. The structure and roles have been defined based on informal and formal consultation 
with the affected staff and Trade Unions. The structure has been assessed against a number 
of factors including; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 Financial Savings – the degree to which the revision makes savings to the Council’s 
revenue budget 

 Capacity – the degree of capacity that the revised structure offers in order to provide the 
leadership capacity needed and to meet the operational needs of the Council’s services 

 Retention & Recruitment – how attractive are the roles to existing and potential future 
recruits will the proposals retain and attract existing and future talent. To what degree 
will the proposals support the development of aspiring third tier officers. 

 Sustainability - how much longevity will the proposed structure have especially given the 
need for financial savings.  

 Functionality - Does the structure provide a sound grouping of services and create 
synergies between service areas.  

 Risk – what risks does the option increase or decrease. 

In light of an assessment by the Chief Executive using these factors and having compared and 
contrasted the Council’s current and proposed structures with other similar authorities it is 
proposed that the Council adopts a Corporate Leadership structure based on four Directors as 
shown in appendix 1. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
A range of alternative structures were considered and discounted usi
[...]


4. Partnerships & 
Procurement 

5. Asset Manager 

6. Housing Options *

7. Joint Procurement Unit*

Secretrial Support

P
age 24



 *denotes shared service with line management via an external partner 

 Note section 151 and or Monitoring officer roles could be delivered at the third tier of management subject to appropriate qualification, experience 

and capacity – JE re-evaluation would be needed.  

 CLT would include statutory officers as core members even if the role is not at a Director level.  

 Note all ADC third tier management to be re- designated Service Manager following reviews 

 Note third tier management will be affected by on-going service reviews 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 23 March 2017 

Heading: COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL  BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
 

Cabinet to consider and approve the following approach to investing in commercial property 
for the purpose of generating a revenue income which will support the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1) To approve and implement the Commercial Property Investment Strategy as set out in 

the report,  

2) That the Council creates a ring fenced investment fund of £10 million to invest in 

property investments, that have been evaluated to provide the Council with a suitable 

rental return on the capital investment. 

3) Cabinet recommends to Council to create an investment fund of £10 million in addition 

to the capital programme. 

4) That Cabinet approves the governance arrangements which will be utilised to 

implement this strategy 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The purchase of commercial property will enable the Council to invest capital to enable it to 
receive a revenue income from the rent received, whilst still retaining the freehold interest of 
the property, which it is anticipated will grow in value over time. The rental income will support 
the revenue budget in accordance with the Medium Term Financial Strategy and is in line with 
the Council’s aspirations set out in the Commercial Enterprise Strategy. The additional 
income generated will be used to support the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
Alternative options would be to not invest in commercial property, but to consider other types 
of investment which may not provide the same level of return, or provide a similar level of 
return but at a greater level of risk. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
In November 2015, the Council adopted a Commercial Enterprise Strategy which set out one 
part of the Council’s response to the challenging financial climate. Since 2010, government 
grant has reduced by nearly 50% and the Council has reduced its operating expenditure from 
£21m to £15m, whilst minimising the impact on frontline service provision. This achievement 
has largely been delivered through cost saving initiatives including service reviews, 
restructures, better procurement and sharing services. The Commercial Enterprise Strategy 
recognises that further innovation is required to protect frontline services and over the last 
year the Council has established a commercial team to drive progress. 
 
The recent budget consultation sought views on a range of new commercial opportunities 
which are actively being explored. One option considered was the establishment of a 
commercial investment fund and 57% of respondents were supportive of the idea, and only 
19% against. In view of this support and the potential returns that may be delivered, the 
Council is therefore seeking to establish a mechanism to pursue commercial investment 
opportunities. 
 
The creation of an investment fund to invest in commercial property is an approach alread
[...]
 Tax 
and Rent Levels;  

 Net borrowing and Capital Financing Requirement split between the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account; 

 Estimate of Capital expenditure for the period split between the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account; 

 The increase in the Authorised Boundary from £120m to £130m and increase in the 
Operational Boundary limit from £110m to £120m; 

 Changes to Minimum Revenue Provision Policy to allow for use of option 4 Depreciation 
Method. Any capital receipts from assets where option 4 Depreciation is used will be set 
aside to reduce debt liability; 

 Agree changes to Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are requested to approve and recommend to Council to approve: 

 

1) that any capital receipts from assets where option 4 Depreciation Method for MRP is 

used will be earmarked for the repayment of the debt liability;  

2) Agree the Treasury Management Strategy Statement in Section 4; and  

3) Agree the Prudential Indicators in Section 5.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement recommendations will allow for effective 
Treasury Management operations within the Authority and the Prudential Indicator ratios 
offer a benchmark by which any future capital expenditure decisions should be made. 
 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

1. Treasury Management Defined 
 
This Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 
(a) The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
(b) The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to be the 
prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management activities will be 
[...]
ld.gov.uk  
 
Dave Greenwood 
Deputy Chief Executive (Resources) 

 

Page 52

mailto:s.lynch@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:d.greenwood@ashfield.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 20 February 2017 and 27 February 2017
	Minutes - 27 February 2017

	4 Corporate Leadership Restructure
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Leadership Restructure

	5 Commercial Property Investment Strategy
	6 The Council's Treasury Management Strategy
	7 Proposed Purchase of Hucknall Properties



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
David Greenwood, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell 
and Carys Turner-Jones. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Griffiths and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.87 Minute's Silence 
 

 Cabinet observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect following the murder 
of PC Keith Palmer and the serious injury of others in the same terrorist 
incident, on Wednesday 22 March 2017. 
 

 
CA.88 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 

Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.89 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet 

meetings held on 20 February 2017 and 27 February 2017 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 20 February 2017 and Monday 
27 February 2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.90 Corporate Leadership Restructure 

 
 The Deputy Chief Executive (Resources), Assistant Chief Executive 

(Governance), Service Director – Corporate Services and Transformation and 
Service Director - Place and Communities, left the meeting for this item. 
 
The report to Cabinet set out proposals for restructuring the Corporate 
Leadership Team. Members were told that under these proposals, the team 
would consist of the Chief Executive and four Directors. Three of these posts 



 

would be substantively the same as the existing Service Directors. As a 
consequence, the current post holders would assimilate to them. The fourth 
Director would combine the responsibilities of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources) and Service Director – Corporate Services and Transformation. 
Neither of the existing post holders would automatically assimilate to the new 
post.  
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members expressed their thanks to the existing 
Leadership Team, which had performed well and risen to the challenges facing 
the Council. However, they reluctantly accepted that the change would be 
required in order to help achieve the £1M savings target for the 2017-18 
financial year. In this context, they were told that the proposed restructure 
would save £158k per annum. Cabinet welcomed the greater than expected 
savings. 
 
During the discussion, Members were assured that the new arrangements 
would enable senior management to work effectively. Their areas of 
responsibility would be grouped together appropriately, which would enable 
the benefits of synergy between the different service areas to be achieved. 
Similarly, by carrying out the restructure now, the new arrangements would 
help to ensure stability within the Leadership Team and provide opportunities 
for others to become involved in senior management tasks.  
 
In this context, Members were told that more use would be made of the skills 
and expertise of Third Tier Officers. This would help to increase the overall 
management capacity of the organisation, especially when progressing 
changes to how the Council works.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet endorsed the restructure of the 
Corporate Leadership Team and welcomed the prospect that it offered for on-
going stability within the Leadership Team. Cabinet also made it clear that it 
hoped the restructure would help to release the potential of Third Tier Officers 
within the organisation and in particular that they could play a more prominent 
role. Members noted that a review of Third Tier Officer posts would take place 
later in the year, which they thought could facilitate this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) That Cabinet approves and recommends to the Chief Officers Employment 
Committee the revised employee structure as shown in Appendix 1 and 
detailed in the report;  
b) That Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council to implement the revised structure, subject to approval by the 
Chief Officers Employment Committee;  
c) That Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council to undertake the necessary Human Resources actions required 
to implement the revised structure, subject to approval by the Chief Officers 
Employment Committee.  
 
Reasons 
The proposed new structure reduces the number of posts to four, each 
reporting to the Chief Executive, enabling an annual financial saving of £158k 
to be achieved. 



 

 
 

 
CA.91 Commercial Property Investment Strategy 

 
 Cabinet was next asked to endorse the Commercial Property Investment 

Strategy. In particular, Members were asked to agree that a £10M fund be 
established, to purchase commercial properties. These properties would then 
be leased-out to tenants. In this way they would provide both ongoing rental 
income and potentially significant financial gains to the Council when they 
were eventually sold.  
 
The report explained that other local authorities had successfully built up 
similar investment portfolios. It further explained that when the idea had been 
put forward as part of the Council’s recent budget consultation exercise, 57% 
of the respondents had supported the idea.  
 
Members discussed the report. There was a consensus that building up a 
portfolio of commercial properties would make a valuable contribution to 
reducing the expected budget shortfalls highlighted in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and so help to protect front line services to the local 
community. Cabinet emphasised that any investment decisions made by the 
Council should be both ethical and judicious. Members believed that 
investments ought to be based clearly on the prospects for achieving a good 
financial return. For this reason they recognised that investment opportunities 
should be sought from across the country and not just restricted to Ashfield.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet made it clear that the Council 
should explore the scope for increasing still further the size of this Commercial 
Property Investment Portfolio, if the strategy proves to be successful and 
suitable investment opportunities become available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves and agrees to implement the Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy, as set out in the report; 

b) Cabinet agrees that Council should create a ring-fenced investment 
fund of £10M to invest in property investments that have been 
evaluated to provide a suitable rental return on the capital investment; 

c) That Cabinet recommends to Council the creation of an investment fund 
of £10M in addition to the Capital Programme; 

d) That Cabinet approves the proposed governance arrangements for 
implementing this strategy. 

Reasons 
The purchase of commercial property will enable the Council to invest capital 
to enable it to receive a revenue income from the rent received, whilst still 
retaining the freehold interest of the property, which it is anticipated will grow in 
value over time. 
 

 



 

CA.92 The Council's Treasury Management Strategy 
 

 The report to Cabinet set out the revised Treasury Management Strategy. 
Members were reminded that the Council is required by law to produce a 
Treasury Management Strategy in order to explain how it is going to manage 
the amount it borrows and invests, and how any risks from this borrowing or 
investment will be mitigated.  
 
Cabinet was told that the revised Strategy would enable the £10M Commercial 
Property Investment Fund to be established. Members heard that this would 
involve changes to the Minimum Revenue Provision policy, so that the capital 
costs for these properties could be met out of the expected increase in their 
values, rather than have to be paid back incrementally along with any interest 
payments.  
 
Members discussed the Treasury Management Strategy and the role that it 
would play in enabling the Council to operate in a commercial way. Cabinet felt 
that the Strategy recognised how important it was for the Council to do this, 
while at the same time making sure that the Authority remains financially safe. 
In this context, Members welcomed the role which the Prudential Indicators 
would play in ensuring that the amount which the Council borrowed remained 
within sustainable limits.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet recommends to Council that any capital receipts from 
assets where Option 4 Depreciation Method for Minimum Revenue 
Provision is used should be earmarked for the repayment of debt 
liability; 

b) That Cabinet recommends the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as set out in Section  4 of the report to Council for approval; 

c) That Cabinet recommends the Prudential Indicators, as set out in 
Section 5 of the report to Council for approval. 

Reasons 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement recommendations will allow for 
effective Treasury Management operations within the Authority and the 
Prudential Indicator ratios offer a benchmark by which any future capital 
expenditure decisions should be made. 
 

 
CA.93 Proposed Purchase of Hucknall Properties 

 
 Cabinet heard that it had not been possible to proceed with this item at the 

moment and that as a consequence the report had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm  
 

 



 

 
Chair. 

 


